

No. 23-124

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM K. HARRINGTON, UNITED STATES
TRUSTEE, REGION 2,

Petitioner,

v.

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE ASSOCIATION
OF THE BAR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PAUL H. ZUMBRO
Counsel of Record
GEORGE E. ZOBITZ
BENJAMIN GRUENSTEIN
LAUREN A. MOSKOWITZ
MELISSA A. SYRING
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 474-1000
pzumbro@cravath.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

October 27, 2023

324112

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THIRD-PARTY RELEASES ARE AN IMPORTANT TOOL IN PROMOTING BEDROCK PRINCIPLES OF BANKRUPTCY LAW.....	6
A. Third-Party Releases Maximize Creditor Recoveries.....	7
B. Third-Party Releases Promote Fair Distributions.....	11
C. Third-Party Releases Allow Bankruptcy Courts to Resolve Complex Disputes Efficiently.	13
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S MULTIFACTOR TEST PROVIDES AN APPROPRIATE FRAMEWORK TO GUARD ABUSE OF THIRD-PARTY AGAINST RELEASES.....	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. A Uniform Standard Is Warranted	18
B. The Second Circuit’s Test Will Promote Bankruptcy Principles and Prevent Abuse	20
1. The Second Circuit’s Test Serves to Maximize Creditor Recoveries While Preventing Abuse	22
2. The Second Circuit’s Test Promotes Fairness in Creditor Recoveries	25
3. The Second Circuit’s Test Appropriately Leaves Room for Bankruptcy Courts to Act Equitably Under the Circumstances	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	13
<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Tr. & Sav. Ass'n v.</i> <i>203 N. LaSalle St. P'ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	3, 7
<i>Behrmann v. Nat'l Heritage Found.</i> , 663 F.3d 704 (4th Cir. 2011).....	17, 21, 28
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	3, 13, 19
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	24
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017).....	6
<i>Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v.</i> <i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006).....	3, 10
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989).....	21, 28
<i>In re Airadigm Commc'ns</i> , 519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008).....	17, 21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re AOV Indus., Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>In re Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 642 B.R. 504 (Bankr. D. Del. 2022)	9, 14, 26
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002)	16, 21, 23
<i>In re Master Mortg. Inv. Fund Inc.</i> , 168 B.R. 930 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1994).....	27
<i>In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)	19
<i>In re Millennium Lab Holdings II</i> , 945 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019)	21, 25, 26
<i>In re Purdue Pharma L.P. (“Purdue I”)</i> , 633 B.R. 53 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2021)	10, 19
<i>In re Purdue Pharma L.P. (“Purdue II”)</i> , 635 B.R. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	19
<i>In re Purdue Pharma L.P. (“Purdue III”)</i> , 69 F.4th 45 (2d Cir. 2023).....	17, 18, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29
<i>In re Seaside Engineering & Surveying, Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015).....	17, 21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re The Weinstein Co. Holdings</i> , No. 18-10601-MFW (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 20, 2021), ECF No. 3184	26
<i>In re The Weinstein Co. Holdings</i> , No. 18-10601-MFW (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 27, 2021), ECF No. 3207	8
<i>MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988)	25
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984)	10, 15
<i>Siegel v. Fitzgerald</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1770 (2022)	18
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	29
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009)	24
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	29
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940)	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Energy Res. Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990).....	14, 23
<i>United States v.</i> <i>Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	29
<i>Wellness Int'l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015).....	23

Statutes & Rules

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8.....	4
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 4.....	19
11 U.S.C. § 101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 109.....	15
11 U.S.C. § 109(b)(2)	25
11 U.S.C. § 523(a).....	25
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)(B)(ii)(IV)(bb)	26
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4).....	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6)	12, 17
11 U.S.C. § 1126(c)	15, 26, 27
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8)	15, 26
11 U.S.C. § 1141(a)	15, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1407(a)	13

Other Authorities

Anthony J. Casey & Joshua C. Macey, <i>In Defense of Chapter 11 for Mass Torts</i> , 90 U. Chic. L. Rev. 973 (2023)	5
Congressional Research Service, <i>Bankruptcy Basics: A Primer</i> (2022)	3
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977)	14
Samir D. Parikh, <i>The New Mass Torts Bargain</i> , 91 Fordham L. Rev. 447 (2022)	13
